## PETITION FOR ANNEXATION TO THE TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO

The undersigned, each being a "Landowner" as defined in Section 31-12-103(6), C.R.S., hereby petition the Town of Castle Rock, Colorado (the "Town") for annexation of the following described property located in the County of Douglas, State of Colorado, and further state:

- 1. The legal description of the land which Landowners ACM Dawson Trails VIII JV LLC and the Town request to be annexed to the Town is attached hereto as *Exhibit A*. (the "Property")
- 2. It is desirable and necessary that the Property be annexed to the Town.
- 3. The requirements of Article II, Section 30 of the Colorado Constitution have been met.
- 4. The following requirements of Section 31-12-104, C.R.S., exist or have been met:
  - a. Not less than one-sixth (1/6) of the perimeter of the Property is contiguous with the Town.
  - b. A community of interest exists between the Property and the Town. The Property is urban or will be urbanized in the near future. Further, the Property is integrated with the Town.
- 5. None of the limitations provided in Section 31-12-105, C.R.S., are applicable and the requirements of that statute have been met because of the following:
  - a. The annexation of the Property will not result in the Property being divided into separate parts or parcels under identical ownership.
  - b. No land area within the Property held in identical ownership, whether consisting of one tract or parcel of real estate or two or more contiguous tracts or parcels of real estate comprising 20 acres or more, which together with the buildings and improvements situated thereon, has an assessed value in excess of \$200,000 for an ad valorem tax purpose for the year preceding the annexation is included within the Property proposed to be annexed, without the written consent of the landowner or landowners thereof.
  - c. No annexation proceedings have been commenced for annexation of any part of the Property by any other municipality.
  - d. The entire width of all streets or alleys within the area to be annexed are included in the annexation.
  - e. The annexation of the Property will not result in the detachment of any area from any school district or the attachment of same to another school district.

- f. Annexation by the Town of the Property will not have the effect of, and will not result in, the denial of reasonable access to landowners, owners of an easement, or owners of a franchise adjoining a platted street or alley in the unincorporated area adjacent to the Property.
- g. The annexation of the Property will not have the effect of extending a boundary of the Town more than three miles in any direction from any point of the Town boundary in the past 12 months.
- 6. The Property described in *Exhibit A* is owned solely by Landowners ACM Dawson Trails VIII JV LLC and the Town, as the annexing municipality. The respective interests of the Landowners in and to the Property are as depicted in the annexation boundary map attached hereto as *Exhibit B*.
- 7. ACM Dawson Trails VIII JV LLC, and the Town, as Landowners, request that the Town Council approve the annexation of the Property to the Town.
- 8. This Petition is accompanied by four (4) copies of the annexation boundary map, which map is in the form required by Section 31-12-107(1)(d), C.R.S.
- 9. This instrument may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute the same document.

(remainder of page intentionally left blank)

ACM DAWSON TRAILS VIII JV LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Landowner

Its: Historized Report	sentative
STATE OF COLORADO )	
COUNTY OF Arapahae ) ss.	
The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn before me March , 2025, by Schroader as Authorite for ACM Dawson Trails VIII JV LLC.	
Witness my official hand and seal.  My commission expires: 7/24/208.  (SEAL)	
SAMUEL GOTTSEGEN Notary Public Notary Public	
ATTEST: Notary IP # 20244027871 My Commission Expire CAST 2028  TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, as	Landowner
Docusigned by:  SEAL  Lisa Anderson Elerion Clerk  Day L. Cortiss  Day Manage	r
Approved as to form:	
DocuSigned by:	
Mike Hyman  Miehrer 1944 Hyman, Town Attorney	
STATE OF COLORADO ) ss.	
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS )	
The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn before me to a subscribed and subscribed and sworn before me to a subscribed and sworn before me to a subscribed and subscribed and sworn before me to a subscri	
Witness my official hand and seal.  My commission expires:  SHANNON EKLUND  (SEAL) NOTARY PUBLIC Notary ID: 20084033388  My commission expires 9/30/2028  My commission expires 9/30/2028	

## AFFIDAVIT OF CIRCULATOR IN SUPPORT OF PETITION

STAT	TE OF COLORADO ) ) ss.
COU	NTY OF DOUGLAS )
Darc	ie Hartman, being first duly sworn, states as follows:
1.	I have circulated the Petition for Annexation to the Town of Castle Rock as set forth herein.
2.	I know the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing petition on behalf of the Landowners.
3.	The signatures on the foregoing Petition were affixed in my presence and each signature is a true, genuine, and correct signature of the person it purports to be.
4.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the person whose names are affixed to the foregoing Petition are authorized to sign such document on behalf of the Landowners.
	CIRCULATOR
	By: The Town of Castle Rock Name Javin Harlman  447088674417458
STAT	TE OF COLORADO )
COUI	) ss. NTY OF DOUGLAS )
Мау	The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn before me this 7.00 day of, 2025, by, as Petition Circulator.
	Witness my official hand and seal.  My commission expires:  SHANNON EKLUND  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF COLORADO  Notary ID: 20084033388  My commission expires 9/30/2028  My commission expires 9/30/2028

## EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING TRACT C AND A PORTION OF THE TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS SHOWN ON TWIN OAKS, A SUBDIVISION PLAT RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 161972; THAT PORTION OF THE TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS DESCRIBED IN THAT QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 8816440; PORTIONS OF PARCEL NO.'S RW-15, RW-16, AND RW-17 AS DESCRIBED BY THAT SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2021053518 AND THOSE TWO (2) PARCELS AS DESCRIBED IN THAT SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024020899; ALL IN THE RECORDS OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER'S OFFICE, SITUATED IN THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE BEARINGS FOR THIS DESCRIPTION ARE BASED UPON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE SIXTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING ASSUMED TO BEAR N 89°55'37" W, FROM THE SOUTH SIXTEENTH CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 21 & 22, BEING MONUMENTED BY A 1 INCH DIAMETER PIPE WITH A 2 INCH DIAMETER ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "LS 6935 - 1988", TO THE SOUTHEAST SIXTEENTH CORNER OF SAID SECTION 21, BEING MONUMENTED BY A BENT #6 REBAR, WITH A 2-1/2 INCH DIAMETER ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "LS 6935", WITH ALL BEARINGS CONTAINED HEREIN RELATIVE THERETO.

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTH SIXTEENTH CORNER COMMON TO SAID SECTIONS 21 AND 22, THENCE S 89° 28' 35" E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTH HALF OF SAID SECTION 22 AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT, A DISTANCE OF 651.86 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT C, SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS DEDICATED BY SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE N 59° 21' 57" E, ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID TRACT C AND SAID TERRITORIAL ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 172.31 FEET TO A POINT OF NON-TANGENT CURVATURE;

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 706.50 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01° 45′ 31″ AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 21.68 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS N 05° 37′ 59″ E, A DISTANCE OF 21.68 FEET;

THENCE N 04° 45′ 10″ E, A DISTANCE OF 52.15 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-17;

THENCE N 02° 03' 11" W, A DISTANCE OF 152.77 FEET TO THE COMMON CORNER OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-17 AND SAID PARCEL NO. RW-16 AND A POINT OF NON-TANGENT CURVATURE;

THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-16 THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES:

- 1. ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 247.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07° 21' 55" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 31.75 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS N 17° 12' 56" E, A DISTANCE OF 31.73 FEET;
- 2. N 13° 31' 59" E, A DISTANCE OF 157.59 FEET TO A POINT OF NON-TANGENT CURVATURE;
- 3. ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 665.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13° 57' 26" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 161.99 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS N 20° 30' 42" E, A DISTANCE OF 161.59 FEET TO THE EASTERLY CORNER OF THE REMAINDER OF LOT 58, TWIN OAKS AMENDED, A SUBDIVISION PLAT RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 248925;

THENCE N 37° 58' 39" E, A DISTANCE OF 102.94 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-16, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF CLARKES CIRCLE RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS DEDICATED BY SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT;

THENCE N 37° 58' 39" E, A DISTANCE OF 79.79 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID CLARKES CIRCLE, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-15;

THENCE N 37° 58' 39" E, A DISTANCE OF 31.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-15 AND A POINT OF NON-TANGENT CURVATURE;

THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL RW-15 AND ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 560.00 FEET, A

CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09° 08' 48" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 89.40 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS N 46° 17' 31" E, A DISTANCE OF 89.30 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT, BEING THE NORTH CORNER OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-15, AND BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PARCEL NO. RW-14, AS DESCRIBED IN THAT SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2024020898, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS;

THENCE S 17° 17' 13" W, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT AND ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-15 AND SAID PARCEL NO. RW-14, A DISTANCE OF 90.44 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL NO. RW-15, BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID CLARK'S CIRCLE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PORTION OF SAID TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 8816440;

THENCE N 89° 40' 41" E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PORTION OF TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 1628.83 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY;

THENCE S 15° 17' 57" W, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 62.30 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PORTION OF TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, AS DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 8816440;

THENCE S 89° 40′ 41″ W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID PORTION OF TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 1599.62 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PORTION OF TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT PORTION OF TERRITORIAL ROAD, AS SHOWN ON SAID TWIN OAKS PLAT, ALSO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THAT PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN THAT SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 2022065656, SAID DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS;

THENCE ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID PORTION OF THE TERRITORIAL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES:

- 1. S 17° 17' 13" W, A DISTANCE OF 534.53 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE;
- 2. ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 198.98 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 31° 52' 19" AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 110.69 FEET,

THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS S33°13'23"W, A DISTANCE OF 109.26 FEET TO THE NORTH CORNER OF SAID TRACT C;

THENCE S 17° 17' 13" W, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT C, A DISTANCE OF 139.27 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT C;

THENCE N 89° 28' 35" W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT C, A DISTANCE OF 174.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING A TOTAL AREA OF 204,543 SQUARE FEET OR 4.696 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

## EXHIBIT B ANNEXATION BOUNDARY MAP

(see attached)

